and 12 to our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus, reflected as an increase to additional paid-in
capital and accumulated deficit; and (iii) the filing and effectiveness of our Post-IPO Certificate of Incorporation immediately prior to the closing
this offering, as if such events had occurred on June 30, 2021.

After giving further effect to our issuance and sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $14.00
per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 would have been approximately $42.9 million, or $1.43 per share of common stock. This
amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.25 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $12.57 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this
offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public
offering price that a new investor paid for a share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $14.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021   $(1.27)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above   0.45

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021 before this offering   (0.82)
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.25

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.43

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $12.57

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after the offering would be $1.71, the increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors would be $2.53 and the dilution per share to new investors would be $12.29, based on the initial public offering price of $14.00 per
share, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

56

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2021, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of common

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative and informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
operating results that would have occurred if the Acquisition had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future
consolidated results of operations of the Company. Further, pro forma adjustments represent management’s best estimates based on information
available as of the date of this prospectus and are subject to change as additional information becomes available.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read together with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Dilution,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Certain Relationships and Related Party
Transactions” and the historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

58

Table of Contents

Arteris, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income (Loss)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

HISTORICAL

ARTERIS INC.

HISTORICAL
MAGILLEM DESIGN

SERVICES SA
(NOTE 2)

TRANSACTION
ACCOUNTING

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Licensing, support and maintenance   $ 27,408  $ 8,640  $ (726) (a)  $ 35,322
Variable royalties and other   4,404   —   —   4,404

Total revenue   $ 31,812  $ 8,640  $ (726)  $ 39,726
Cost of revenue   $ 1,491  $ 3,204  $ —  $ 4,695

Gross profit   $ 30,321  $ 5,436  $ (726)  $ 35,031
Operating expenses:
Research and development   17,020   4,250   312(b)   21,582
Sales and marketing   9,749   850   126(b)   10,725
General and administrative   7,329   255   288(c)   7,872

Total operating expenses   34,098   5,355   726   40,179

Loss from operations   (3,777)   81   (1,452)   (5,148)
Gain on extinguishment of debt   1,593   —   —   1,593
Interest and other expense, net   (50)   161   —   111

Loss before provision for (benefit from) income
taxes   (2,234)   242   (1,452)   (3,444)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   1,026   (14)   —   1,012

Net (loss) income   $ (3,260)  $ 256  $ (1,452)  $ (4,456)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.19)   $ (0.25)
Weighted average shares used to compute net

loss per share, basic and diluted   17,577,846   17,577,846

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations.

59

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, as amended by the final